

Court of Appeals Docket No. 17-50197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN
Defendant - Appellant,

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:16-cr-00196-SVW-1
Honorable Stephen V. Wilson

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND SUGGESTION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

John L. Littrell, State Bar No. 221601
BIENERT | KATZMAN PC
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, California 92673
Telephone (949) 369-3700
Facsimile (949) 369-3701
jlittrell@bienertkatzman.com
On CJA Appointment

Attorneys for Defendant
NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
III.	THE PANEL DECISION.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. <i>Hunter</i> is Fundamentally Flawed and Should Be Revisited.....	5
	1. <i>Dalton</i>	7
	2. <i>Jones</i>	8
	3. <i>Hunter</i>	9
	B. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Reconsideration of <i>Hunter</i>	11
	C. <i>Hunter</i> is Plainly in Conflict With <i>NFIB</i>	11
V.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 4, 6, 11, 12
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 332 (1928).....	6
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506. (1937).....	6, 8
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , Case No. 19-10011, 2019 WL 2061281 (5th Cir. May 1, 2019).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> , 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Bronsozian</i> , 764 F. App’x 633 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 788 F. Supp. 580 (D.D.C 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 77 F.3d 490 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10

<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 354 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003).....	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	6
<i>United States v. Kurt</i> , 988 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 182 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Milojevich</i> , 98 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Milojevich</i> , 113 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Pellicano</i> , 135 F. App'x 44, 48 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Rock Island Armory, Inc.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 117 (C.D. Ill. 1991).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8., cl. 1.....	1, 6, 7
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	2, 4, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 5822.....	2, 4, 8
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2092 (2017).....	12

Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	6, 7, 8
Harrison Narcotics Tax Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-223, 38 Stat. 785 (1914).....	6
Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 479.61.....	6
27 C.F.R. § 479.105.....	7, 10
Rules	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35.....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 40.....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>National Firearms Act: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means,</i> 73rd Cong., 2d. Sess. 8 (April 16, 1934).....	5
Rept. No. 1780, Comm. on Ways and Means, U.S. H.R., 73rd Congress, 2nd Sess. 2 (1934).....	6
Rept. No. 1444, Comm. on Finance, U.S. Sen., 73rd Congress, 2nd Sess. 1 (1934).....	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms & Explosives, <i>ATF National Firearms Handbook</i> , ATF E-Pub. 5320.8 (2009).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual 9-63.516, (U.S.A.M.), 1999 WL 33219894.....	2

Appellant Nerses Nick Bronsozian respectfully petitions this Court for rehearing pursuant to Fed. R. App. Proc. 40 and respectfully suggests that the rehearing be held *en banc* pursuant to Fed. R. App. Proc. 35.
